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Summary 
The proposal is to establish a CrossFit Gym within an existing building that was previously used by an electrical 
contractor.  The subject property is located at 162 41st Avenue SE and is zoned Light Industrial, LI/Open 
Space, OS (Attachment A).  The proposed use requires no significant changes to the building or the existing 
spaces inside. This conditional use is part of the overall development of the property, which includes 
construction of a storage unit facility that is currently undergoing a simultaneous Site Plan Review, (SP-08-22).  
The proposed site plan for the overall project provides additional parking, landscaping, and amenities for both 
uses, as well as storm drainage facilities and private utilities to serve the development. 

Per ADC 22.100, the proposed use is for “Entertainment and Recreation, Indoor and Outdoor”. The 
Conditional Use review criteria contained in ADC 2.250 is addressed in this report for the proposed 
development.  The criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this application. 

In Summary, the proposed development application satisfies applicable review criteria; therefore, the staff 
recommendation is APPROVAL with CONDITIONS. 

 

Application Information 
Proposal: Conditional Use Review to establish a CrossFit Gym within an existing 5,577 

square foot building. 

Review Body: Hearings Board (Type III review) 

Property Owner/Applicant: Robert Bates, 4742 Liberty Road S #162, Salem, OR 97302; 503-930-8003; 
rdbates2@comcast.net 

Address/Location: 162 41st Avenue SE, Albany, OR 97322 

Map/Tax Lot: Linn County Assessor’s Map: 11S-03W-19A0 Tax Lot(s): 02200 

Zoning: Light Industrial / Open Space 

Overlay: None 

Comprehensive Plan: Light Industrial / Open Space 

Total Land Area: 2.75 Acres 

Existing Land Use: Existing 5,577 square foot building 

mailto:rdbates2@comcast.net
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Neighborhood: South Albany 

Surrounding Zoning: Northeast: Light Industrial 
 Northwest: Light Industrial 
 East:  Light Industrial 
 Southwest: Open Space 

 

Surrounding Uses: Northeast: Light Industrial 
 Northwest Light Industrial 
 East  Light Industrial 
 Southwest Open Space 

Prior History: SP-16-12: Site Plan Review Application for Warehouse & Two-Story Office 

Notice Information 
A Notice of Public Hearing was mailed to property owners located within 300 feet of the subject property on 
January 19, 2023. The Notice of Public Hearing was posted on the subject property on January 31, 2023. The 
Staff Report was posted on the City’s website February 2, 2023. No written testimony has been received as of 
the date of this report. 

Appeals 
Within five days of the Hearings Board’s final decision on this application, the Community Development 
Director will provide written Notice of Decision to the applicant and any other parties entitled to notice. Any 
person who submitted written comments during a comment period or testified at the public hearing has 
standing to appeal the Type III decision of the Hearings Board to the City Council by filing a Notice of Appeal 
and associated filing fee within ten days from the date the City mails the Notice of Decision. 

Analysis of Development Code Criteria 
Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following approval review criteria for Conditional Use 
applications (ADC 2.250). Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions 
of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria. Staff also acknowledge the applicant’s 
written response provided to these criteria, (Attachment B), a Floorplan of the existing building that includes a 
code analysis, (Attachment C), a Tentative Plan for the overall site development undergoing simultaneous Site 
Plan Review under SP-08-22, (Attachment D), a Comparison of the previous and proposed uses of the building, 
(Attachment E), and a Preliminary Stormwater Design Report for the overall development, (Attachment F). 

Conditional Use Review Criteria 
Criterion 1 
The proposed use is consistent with the intended character of the base zone and the operating 
characteristics of the neighborhood. 

Findings of Fact 
1.1 Proposed Use. The proposed use is a CrossFit Gym to be established within an existing 5,577 

square foot building. The proposed use requires no significant changes to the building or the existing 
spaces inside.  The proposed CrossFit Gym will be located entirely within the existing development. 

1.2 Land Use Classification.  The proposed use is classified as “Entertainment and Recreation, Indoor 
and Outdoor” under ADC 22.100(1). The definition reads: “Entertainment and Recreation uses 
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provide entertainment or recreational activity either indoors or outdoors. Activities are both spectator 
and participatory. Some entertainment uses draw large numbers of people to specific events or shows.” 
Examples of indoor uses for this use classification are provided under ADC 22.100(2) which reads: 
“Types of uses include but are not limited to: athletic or fitness gyms; gymnasiums; bowling alleys; 
skating rinks; game arcades; pool halls; theaters and performing arts centers; indoor firing ranges, 
coliseums, or convention centers.” 

1.3 Conditional uses.  The “Entertainment and Recreation, Indoor and Outdoor” use classification is a 
permitted use in the LI zoning district with Conditional Use approval. Per ADC Table 4.050-1 and 
ADC 4.060(7)(d) this use is considered through a Conditional Use Type III review.  According to ADC 
2.230, “The City does not allow some uses outright, although they may have beneficial effects and 
serve important public interests. These uses are subject to the Conditional Use regulations because 
they may have adverse effects on the environment, overburden public services, change the desired 
character of an area, or create major nuisances. A review of these proposed uses is necessary due to 
the potential individual or cumulative impacts they may have on the surrounding area or neighborhood. 
The Conditional Use review process provides an opportunity to allow the use when it will have minimal 
impacts, to allow the use but impose conditions to address identified concerns, or to deny the use if 
the concerns cannot be resolved.” 

1.4 Intended character of the base zones. The subject property is located within the Light Industrial (LI) 
zoning district. ADC 4.020(7) states the LI district is intended primarily for a wide range of 
manufacturing, warehousing, processing, assembling, wholesaling, specialty contractors and related 
establishments.  Uses will have limited impacts on surrounding properties.  This district is particularly 
suited to areas having good access to highways and perhaps to rail.  LI may serve as a buffer around 
the HI district and may be compatible with nearby residential zones or uses. 

1.5 Operating characteristics of the neighborhood.  The subject property is located within the LI zoning 
district and is abutted on the northeast by 41st Avenue SE. The properties northeast of 41st Avenue 
are LI zoned lands.  Uses include a septic services company, a residential construction company, and 
a metallurgical services factory. The abutting property to the east of the subject property is also LI 
zoned land and is currently vacant. OS zoning borders the subject property to the southwest and 
northwest.  Oak Creek runs through the southwest portion of the OS zoned land and consists of a 
wetlands area. The portion of the OS zoned property to the northwest consists of a strip of land that 
includes an access road from 41st Avenue to the southwesterly OS zoned land. LI zoned land abuts 
this OS access strip of land to the northwest and its current use includes a metal fabrication shop and 
an outdoor paintball recreation facility.  

Hours of operations for the surrounding uses vary.  The septic services business is open 24 hours; the 
construction company would have hours from 6:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.; the factory would likely have 
shifts operating for 24 hours; the paintball business operates during daylight hours and the metal 
fabrication shop is open 24 hours. 

The operating hours for the proposed gym would be 5:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m. 
Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 11:00 a.m. Saturday, and 10:00 a.m. to 11:00 a.m. Sunday.  Due 
to the varying hours of operation for the proposed and surrounding uses the operating hours will not 
adversely impact the surrounding developments.  

Conclusions 
1.1 The proposed development is allowed with Conditional Use Type III review approval in the LI zoning 

district per ADC 4.050. 

1.2 The proposal will not have an impact on the operating characteristics of the neighborhood 
because the primary use of the property will be consistent with the surrounding area. 

1.3 As proposed, the use is consistent with the intended character of the base zones and the operating 
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characteristics of the neighborhood. 

1.4 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 2 
The proposed use will be compatible with existing or anticipated uses in terms of size, building scale 
and style, intensity, setbacks, and landscaping or the proposal calls for mitigation of differences in 
appearance or scale through such means as setbacks, screening, landscaping, or other design features. 

Findings of Fact 
2.1 Definition of Compatible.  Staff observes that Article 22 of the ADC does not contain a definition 

for “Compatible”. Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary, Eleventh Edition, defines “compatible” 
as “… capable of existing together in harmony.” 

2.2 Proposed Use.  The proposal is to establish a CrossFit Gym within the existing building.  In 
response to the review criteria requirements the applicant has stated: “The proposed use will not 
alter the existing building at all.  The building can be converted back to its original industrial use.”  

2.3 Existing and Anticipated Uses.  According to data provided by the applicant on the floor plan of 
the existing building, (Attachment C), it is approximately 5,577 square feet in area.  There is an 
existing driveway approach and drive aisle and eight parking spaces.  There is currently no 
landscaping at the site.  The building was previously used by an electrical contractor. The proposed 
development of the property includes construction of a 231-unit self-storage facility that is 
currently undergoing a simultaneous Site Plan Review, (SP-08-22).  The proposed plan for the self-
storage facility includes the provision of additional parking, landscaping, storm drainage, private 
utilities and other amenities to serve both uses of the development. The Tentative Plan for the self-
storage facility is included as Attachment D for reference. 

2.4 Building Size, Scale and Style.  No additional buildings are proposed as part of this review.  This 
standard is not applicable. 

2.5 Intensity and Lot Coverage of the Proposed Development.  ADC 4.090, Table 1 contains the 
development standards for properties located within the LI zoning district.  The LI zoning district 
does not have a maximum lot coverage standard. The subject property consists of 2.75 acres and 
contains a 5,577 square foot building and approximately 6,100 square feet of parking lot area.  The 
total coverage of the subject property is approximately 10 percent which is consistent with the LI 
zoning district which has no maximum standards.  There are no proposed changes to the building, 
therefore the intensity will not change as compared to the existing condition. 

2.6 Building and Parking Lot Setbacks.  ADC 4.090, Table 1 contains the development standards for 
properties located within the LI zoning district.  The minimum front setback for the LI zoning district 
is 15 feet.  The existing building and parking on the site is set back 20 feet from right-of-way line of 
41st Avenue SE.  There are no proposed changes to the site within this setback area. The existing 
building and parking lot meet the setback standards of the LI zoning district. 

2.7 Vehicle Parking – Required Number of Spaces. ADC 9.020 addresses off-street parking 
requirements for all developments.  Table 9.020-1 shows that the parking requirement for 
entertainment and recreation uses, including fitness gyms, is 1 per 300 square feet of building area.  
The requirement for the existing 5,577 square foot building is therefore 19 spaces.  The existing 
site currently has eight spaces.  In response to the review criteria requirements the applicant has 
stated:  

“There are two proposed uses of the buildings on the property: self-storage and fitness gym.  The existing 
building, proposed for gym use, is 5,820 sf and there are 231 proposed self-storage units along with 
manager living quarters.  At a requirement of 1 space per 300 sf, the gym use requires 20 spaces.  At a 
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requirement of 1 space per 100 units plus 1 for the manager, the self-storage requires 4 parking spaces.  
There are 27 proposed parking spaces, two of which are located inside the self-storage facility fence.”  

Staff recognize that there is a discrepancy in applicant’s reporting of the existing building area 
used to calculate the parking lot requirement as compared to the area provided on the floorplan 
code analysis, (Attachment C).  Staff also acknowledge that the proposed self-storage development 
intends to address vehicle parking for the overall development as indicated on the Tentative Plan, 
(Attachment D).  However, approval of this application must be made independently of the self-
storage development application.  As a condition of approval, the applicant shall address the 
discrepancy in building area reporting used to determine parking count requirements and provide 
additional parking spaces to meet this standard. 

2.8 Parking Lot Landscaping.  ADC 9.150 addresses requirements for parking lot landscaping to 
provide shade, reduce stormwater runoff, and direct traffic.  Staff acknowledge that the proposed 
self-storage development intends to address parking lot landscaping for the overall development 
as indicated on the Tentative Plan, (Attachment D).  However, approval of this application must 
be made independently of the self-storage development application.  As a condition of approval, 
the applicant shall provide parking lot landscaping in compliance with ADC 9.150 to meet this 
standard. 

2.9 Landscaping Required – Non-Residential.  ADC 9.140(2) states that: “All required front and interior 
setbacks (exclusive of accessways and other permitted intrusions) must be landscaped or have 
landscaping guaranteed in accordance with ADC 9.190 before an occupancy permit will be issued.”  
The existing site’s landscaping has not been irrigated or maintained.  The site is not in compliance with 
the intent of this standard.  Staff acknowledges that the proposed self-storage development intends 
to address landscaping for the overall development as indicated on the Tentative Plan, 
(Attachment D).  However, approval of this application must be made independently of the self-
storage development application.  As a condition of approval, the applicant shall provide 
landscaping in compliance with ADC 9.140(2) to meet this standard. 

2.10 Irrigation.  ADC 9.160 requires all required landscape areas be provided with a piped underground 
irrigation system unless a licensed landscape architect or certified nurseryman submits written 
verification that the proposed plant materials do not require irrigation. Irrigation plans were not 
submitted with this application. Submittal of final irrigation plan for review and approval by the 
Community Development Department is required as a condition of approval to ensure the standards 
of ADC 9.160 are met. 

2.11 Buffering.  ADC 9.208 states in part: “These regulations provide screening and buffering between 
uses in order to reduce the potential objectionable impacts of higher intensity uses on adjacent lower 
intensity uses …”.  The subject property is in the LI zone and all surrounding uses are either LI zoned 
as well or OS.  ADC Table 9.210-1 indicates that there are no buffering requirements between 
adjacent LI zoned uses.  Staff finds that this requirement is met. 

2.12 Lighting.  ADC 8.390 pertains to compatibility standards for lighting and requires, in part, that 
lights greater than 900 lumens be fully shielded.  In response to the review criteria requirements 
the applicant has stated: “Lighting provided will be shielded and oriented away from adjoining 
properties.”  Staff note that details of the lighting fixtures for the existing building were not provided 
as part of the applicant’s plans and documents. Staff propose a condition of approval that would 
require the applicant to submit details of the existing lighting fixtures so that staff can confirm that the 
existing lighting is in compliance with ADC 8.390(1). 

2.13 Fences.  ADC 9.360 – 9.390 lists the requirements for fences. The existing development does not 
contain any fences and no additional fencing is proposed. 

2.14 Outside Storage and Screening of Refuge Areas.  No outside storage or refuge area is proposed 
with this project. 
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2.15 Signs.  There are no proposed signs associated with this project. 

Conclusions 
2.1 The proposal shows the proposed development will meet the minimum development standards of the 

zoning district. 

2.2 Certain aspects of the proposed development as it pertains to this application do not meet all 
standards as noted above.  The standards required for this application must be independent of the 
proposed self-storage project.  Staff recommends conditions of approval to ensure that the 
standards are met. 

2.3 Based on the observations above, the proposed development will be compatible with existing or 
anticipated uses in terms of size, intensity, setbacks, lighting, screening, and landscaping when the 
following conditions are met. 

Conditions 
Condition 1 Vehicle Parking.  Prior to issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, applicant shall 

construct additional parking spaces in compliance with ADC 9.020. 

Condition 2 Parking Lot Landscaping.  Prior to issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, applicant 
shall provide parking lot landscaping in compliance with ADC 9.150. 

Condition 3 Landscaping Required.  Prior to issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, applicant 
shall provide landscaping in compliance with 9.140(2). 

Condition 4 Irrigation.  Prior to issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, applicant shall provide 
irrigation in compliance with ADC 9.160. 

Condition 5 Lighting.  Prior to issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, applicant shall submit details 
of the existing lighting fixtures so that staff can review and confirm that the existing lighting 
is in compliance with ADC 8.390(1). 

Criterion 3 
The transportation system is capable of supporting the proposed use in addition to the existing uses 
in the area. Evaluation factors include street capacity and level of service, on-street parking impacts, 
access requirements, neighborhood impacts, and pedestrian safety. 

Findings of Fact 
3.1 The project is located at 162 41st Avenue.  The project will construct a 231-unit mini-storage 

facility.  The site is currently occupied by a 5,820-square-foot industrial building that will remain. 

3.2 ADC 12.060 requires that all streets within and adjacent to new development be improved to city 
standards. 

3.3 41st Avenue is classified as a local street and is improved to city standards along the frontage of 
the development site.  Improvements include curb, gutter and sidewalk; a vehicle travel lane in 
each direction; and on street parking along both sides of the street.   

3.4 Access to the site will be provided by an existing driveway to 41st Avenue.  No new driveway is 
proposed by the development. 

3.5 The applicant did not submit a trip generation estimate or Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) with the 
application.  Albany’s threshold for submittal of a trip generation estimate is 50 peak hour trips.  
Developments that generate 100 or more peak hour trips are required to submit a TIA.   
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3.6 Staff has estimated site trip generation based on Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) trip 
generation rates.  Trip generation for the proposed use was estimated by using ITE trip rates for 
category 151, “Mini-Warehouse”.  The proposed use was estimated to generate 41 average daily 
trips (ADT), of which four are expected to occur during the peak PM traffic hour.   

3.7 Albany’s Transportation System Plan does not identify any congestion or capacity issues occurring 
along the frontage of the site. 

Conclusions 
3.1 ADC 12.060 requires all public streets adjoining new development be improved to City standards.   

3.2 The development has frontage on 41st Avenue. The street is improved to City standards along 
the site’s frontage.  

3.3 Access to the site will be provided by an existing driveway.  No new driveways are proposed with 
the development. 

3.4 Based on ITE trip generation rates the proposed development will generate 41 average daily trips.  
Four of those trips will occur during the peak PM traffic hour.   

3.5 The development is not projected to generate sufficient trips to require submittal of a trip 
generation estimate or TIA.  Albany’s TSP does not identify any congestion of capacity issues 
occurring adjacent to the site.   

3.6 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 4 
Public services for water, sanitary sewer, and storm water management, and for fire and police 
protection, are capable of servicing the proposed use. 

Findings of Fact 
Sanitary Sewer 
4.1 City utility maps show an eight-inch public sanitary sewer main in 41st Avenue SE.  The existing 

development on the site is currently connected to the public sewer system.  

4.2 Albany Municipal Code (AMC) 10.01.010 (1) states the objective of the Albany Municipal Code 
requirements pertaining to public sanitary sewers is to facilitate the orderly development and 
extension of the wastewater collection and treatment system, and to allow the use of fees and 
charges to recover the costs of construction, operation, maintenance, and administration of the 
wastewater collection and treatment system. 

4.3 In response to the review criteria requirements the applicant has stated: “The existing building to 
be used for the gym use is already served with public [utility] services, no additional services are 
required for the gym use.” 

4.4 Sanitary sewer system development charges are based on the number of wastewater plumbing fixtures 
on the property.  If no additional wastewater plumbing fixtures are needed, and the existing service is 
deemed adequate to serve the proposed use, then no additional sanitary sewer system development 
charges will be due. 

Water 
4.5 City utility maps show a 12-inch public water main in 41st Avenue SE.  The existing development 

on the site is currently connected to the public water system through a 3/4-inch service/meter.  
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4.6 In response to the review criteria requirements the applicant has stated: “The existing building to 
be used for the gym use is already served with public [utility] services, no additional services are 
required for the gym use.” 

4.7 Water system development charges are based on the size of water meter(s) that serve the site.  If no 
additional water services are needed, and the existing service is deemed adequate to serve the proposed 
use, then no additional water system development charges will be due.  

Storm Drainage 
4.8 It is the property owner's responsibility to ensure any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other 

site work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties. In some 
situations, the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative 
impacts to surrounding properties. Private drainage systems that include piping will require the 
applicant to obtain a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction. In 
addition, any proposed drainage systems must be shown on the construction drawings. The type 
of private drainage system, as well as the location and method of connection to the public system 
must be reviewed and approved by the City of Albany's Engineering Division. 

4.9 ADC 12.530 states a development will be approved only where adequate provisions for storm and 
flood water run-off have been made, as determined by the City Engineer. 

4.10 ADC 12.550 states any public drainage facility proposed for a development must be designed large 
enough to accommodate the maximum potential run-off from its entire upstream drainage area, 
whether inside or outside of the development, as specified in the City's storm drainage facility plan 
or separate storm drainage studies. 

4.11 ADC 12.560 states where it is anticipated by the City Engineer that the additional run-off resulting 
from the development will overload an existing drainage facility, the review body will not approve 
the development until provisions have been made for improvement of the potential problem. 

4.12 ADC 12.570 states development must use drainage management practices approved by the City 
Engineer to minimize the amount and rate of surface water run-off into receiving streams or 
drainage facilities or onto adjoining properties. 

4.13 ADC 12.580 states all new development within the City must, where appropriate, provide for the 
extension of existing storm sewer lines or drainageways serving surrounding areas. Extensions 
may be required along all frontages and/or through the interior of a property to be developed 
where the City Engineer determines that the extension is needed to provide service to upstream 
properties. 

4.14 AMC 12.45.030 requires a post-construction stormwater quality permit be obtained for all new 
development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater than one acre, 
including all phases of the development. (Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014). 

4.15 AMC 12.45.040(1)(b) states that a development may be exempt from the requirement of AMC 
12.45.030 when the development creates and/or replaces less than 8,100 square feet of impervious 
surface, cumulatively. 

4.16 The applicant must provide storm water quality facilities for the project in accordance with the 
City’s engineering standards based on the total area of new impervious surfaces. These storm 
water quality facilities must be sized and located such that they provide filtration for all areas of 
impervious surfaces proposed for the project.   

4.17 For this application, the additional parking that is needed to meet the requirements of the new use 
will increase the site’s impervious area.  Therefore, compliance with the stormwater management 
standards described above may be required.  As a condition of approval, the applicant shall 
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demonstrate that the increased impervious area due to the additional parking requirement does 
not exceed the 8,100 square foot threshold for requirement of a post-construction stormwater 
quality permit. 

4.18 The applicant has submitted a Preliminary Stormwater Design Report, (Attachment F), and a 
Tentative Plan, (Attachment D), for the proposed development including stormwater quality 
facilities and stormwater detention. While the report appears to be generally acceptable, final 
design and construction details will be reviewed as part of the stormwater quality permit.  The 
report and Tentative Plan address the requirements for the overall development which includes 
the self-storage project that is not a part of this application. 

4.19 AMC 12.45.130 (1): Private stormwater facilities operation and maintenance agreements are 
required for all private post-construction stormwater quality facilities that require a permit under 
this chapter. 

4.20 The applicant is required to submit a drainage plan, including support calculations, as defined in 
the City's Engineering Standards. The applicant is responsible for making provisions to control 
and/or convey storm drainage runoff originating from, and/or draining to, any proposed 
development in accordance with all City standards and policies as described in the City's 
Engineering Standards. 

4.21 City utility maps show a 12-inch public storm drainage main in 41st Avenue SE.  There is a 10-
inch service line to the property, however stormwater flows from the site drain southwesterly 
directly into Oak Creek. 

Conclusions 
4.1 The applicant’s submittal indicates there will be no additional connections to the public sanitary 

sewer or water systems for this project. 

4.2 The additional parking that is needed to meet the requirements of the new use will increase the 
site’s impervious area. 

4.3 Based on the observations above, the proposed development will be compatible with 
requirements for storm drainage when the following condition is met. 

Conditions 

Condition 6 Storm Drainage.  Prior to issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, the applicant shall 
demonstrate that the increased impervious area due to the additional parking requirement 
does not exceed the 8,100 square foot threshold for requirement of a post-construction 
stormwater quality permit. 

Criterion 5 
The proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on the livability of nearby residentially zoned 
lands due to: (a) Noise, glare, odor, litter, and hours of operation; (b) Privacy and safety issues. 

Findings of Fact 
5.1 The property is located south of 41st Avenue SE, approximately 250 feet from its intersection 

with Marion Street SE.  The property to the southwest is zoned OS where Oak Creek is located.  
All other nearby properties are zoned LI.   

5.2 There are two residentially zoned properties that are roughly equidistant from the subject 
property.  One is located to the north, northwest of the intersection of Marion Street SE and 
Lochner Road SE.  The property is zoned RS-6.5 and is approximately ½ mile away from the 
subject property.  The land is buffered by Lochner Road SE and several light industrial uses 
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over the ½ mile of separation between the two properties.  The second residentially zoned 
property is located to the west and is zoned RM.  It is also approximately ½ mile away and is 
buffered by the dense forest growth in and along Oak Creek located in the OS zone southwest 
of the subject property. 

5.3 The proposed use is not expected to generate impacts that would be noticed by either of these 
properties in any way.  

Conclusions 
5.1 The proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on the livability of nearby residentially 

zoned lands. 

5.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 6 
Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations 
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable. 

Findings of Fact 
6.1 Article 4 Airport Approach Overlay District:  According to Figure 4.410-1 of the ADC, the subject 

property is not located within the Airport Approach District. 

6.2 Article 6 Floodplain Overlay District:  According to the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map, 
Community Panel No. 41043C0526G, dated September 29, 2010, the southerly portion of the subject 
property is located in Zone AE, and is located within the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA, aka 100-
year floodplain).  The proposed project for this application is located in the northwesterly corner of 
the property and is outside of the SFHA. 

6.3 Article 6 Hillside Development Overlay District:  According to Chapter 11, Plate 7 of the 
Comprehensive Plan, the subject property is not located in the Hillside Development District. 

6.4 Article 6 Riparian Corridor Overlay District:  The southerly portion of the subject property is located 
within a riparian corridor that lies along Oak Creek.  The proposed project for this application is located 
in the northwesterly corner of the property and is outside of the Riparian Corridor Overlay District. 

6.5 Article 6 Significant Wetlands Overlay District:  The southerly portion of the subject property is located 
adjacent to the Significant Wetlands Overlay that lies within and along Oak Creek.  The proposed 
project for this application is located in the northwesterly corner and is outside of the Significant 
Wetlands Overlay District. 

6.6 Article 6 Habitat Assessment Overlay District:  The subject property is not located within the Habitat 
Assessment Overlay District. 

6.7 Article 7 Historic Overlay District:  According to Chapter 11, Plate 9 of the Comprehensive Plan The 
subject property is not located within the Historic Overlay District.  There are no known archaeological 
sites on the property. 

Conclusions 
6.1 The proposed project is not located within special purpose districts described in Articles 4 (Airport 

Approach Overlay District) and 7 (Historic Overlay District), as applicable. 

6.2 The proposed project is not located within the Floodplain Overlay District or Hillside Development 
Overlay District described in Article 6. 

6.3 The proposed project is not located within the Riparian Corridor Overlay District, or the Significant 
Wetlands Overly District as described in Article 6.   
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6.4 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Overall Conclusion 
As proposed and conditioned, the application for Conditional Use Review satisfies all applicable review criteria as 
outlined in this report. 

Conditions of Approval 
Condition 1 Vehicle Parking.  Prior to issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, applicant shall 

construct additional parking spaces in compliance with ADC 9.020. 

Condition 2 Parking Lot Landscaping.  Prior to issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, applicant 
shall provide parking lot landscaping in compliance with ADC 9.150. 

Condition 3 Landscaping Required.  Prior to issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, applicant 
shall provide landscaping in compliance with 9.140(2). 

Condition 4 Irrigation.  Prior to issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, applicant shall provide 
irrigation in compliance with ADC 9.160. 

Condition 5 Lighting.  Prior to issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, applicant shall submit details 
of the existing lighting fixtures so that staff can review and confirm that the existing lighting 
is in compliance with ADC 8.390(1). 

Condition 6 Storm Drainage.  Prior to issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, the applicant shall 
demonstrate that the increased impervious area due to the additional parking requirement 
does not exceed the 8,100 square foot threshold for requirement of a post-construction 
stormwater quality permit. 

Options for the Hearings Board 
The Hearings Board has three options with respect to the proposed development: 

Option 1: Approve the request as proposed and conditioned; or 

Option 2: Approve the request with amendments; or 

Option 3: Deny the request. 

Staff Recommendation 
Based on the analysis provided in this report, staff recommends the Hearings Board pursue Option 1 and 
approve, with conditions, the proposed application for Conditional Use to establish a CrossFit Gym within an 
existing building. 

If the Hearings Board follows this recommendation, the following motion is suggested: 

I move that the Hearings Board approve the proposed Conditional Use to establish a CrossFit Gym within an existing building 
under planning file CU-01-22. This motion is based on the findings and conclusions in the staff report, and the findings in support 
of the application made by the hearings board during deliberations on this matter. 

Attachments 
A Location Map 
B Applicant’s Response to Review Criteria 
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C Existing Building Floorplan 
D Tentative Plan for SP-08-22 
E Comparison of Previous and Proposed Uses of Building 
F Preliminary Stormwater Design Report for SP-08-22 

Acronyms 
ADC  Albany Development Code 
AMC  Albany Municipal Code 
CC  Community Commercial Zoning District 
FEMA  Federal Emergency Management Agency 
FIRM  Flood Insurance Rate Map 
HI  Heavy Industrial Zoning District 
LI  Light Industrial Zoning District 
ODOT  Oregon Department of Transportation 
OP  Office Professional Zoning District 
TSP  Transportation Systems Plan 
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Conditional Use Criteria Responses – CU-01--22 

The proposed project consists of construction 231 storage units with an attached office and manager 
quarters on Tax lot 2200, 11S-03W-19A along 41st Ave.  The site contains on existing building and 
parking that is proposed to be conditionally approved to use as a Gym in the LI zone.   The proposed site 
plan provides additional parking and amenities for both uses. 

CONDITIONAL USES 2.230 

Purpose. The City does not allow some uses outright, although they may have beneficial effects and 
serve important public interests. These uses are subject to the Conditional Use regulations because they 
may have adverse effects on the environment, overburden public services, change the desired character 
of an area, or create major nuisances. A review of these proposed uses is necessary due to the potential 
individual or cumulative impacts they may have on the surrounding area or neighborhood. The 
Conditional Use review process provides an opportunity to allow the use when it will have minimal 
impacts, to allow the use but impose conditions to address identified concerns, or to deny the use if the 
concerns cannot be resolved. Uses identified as requiring Conditional Use approval may be permitted, 
enlarged or altered according to the provisions of this section. In addition, when a use is not authorized 
in any district or when it is unclear how to classify a particular use or development within the intent of 
this Code, the use or type of development may be established by a Conditional Use approval in 
accordance with this section. [Ord. 5947, 1/01/21] 2.240 Procedure. A Conditional Use application is 
reviewed as either a Type II or a Type III procedure, according to the Schedule of Permitted Uses. [Ord. 
5446, 5/10/00, Ord. 5673, 6/27/07]  

2.250 Review Criteria. Requests for Conditional Use will be approved if the review body finds that the 
application conforms with the Albany Development Code and all of the following criteria, either outright 
or with conditions that bring the proposal into compliance: [Ord. 5886, 1/6/17; Ord. 5947, 1/01/21]  

(1) The proposed use is consistent with the intended character of the base zone and the operating
characteristics of the neighborhood.

Indoor recreation (exercise and health clubs or gyms) uses are allowed in the LI zone 
through conditional use review.  The proposed use will be inside the existing building and 
during common work hours. 

(2) The proposed use will be compatible with existing or anticipated uses in terms of size, building scale
and style, intensity, setbacks, and landscaping or the proposal mitigates difference in appearance or
scale through such means as setbacks, screening, landscaping or other design features.

The proposed use will be in a building permitted and built about 2012 and is consistent 
with other buildings surrounding the property and zone setback requirements.  There is 
additional parking and landscaping proposed on the site plan to meet requirements for 
the proposed use. 
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(3) The transportation system can support the proposed use in addition to the existing uses in the area.
Evaluation factors include street capacity and level of service, on-street parking impacts, access
requirements, neighborhood impacts and pedestrian safety. [Ord. 5720, 08/12/09]

The site has an existing driveway access to 41st Ave which is a City standard street.  The 
development including the proposed gym is expected to generate 24 peak hour trips.  
The transportation system can accommodate the proposed development.  No new 
access is proposed and all required parking is located onsite. 

(4) Public services for water, sanitary and storm sewer, water management, and for fire and police
protection, can serve the proposed use. [Ord. 5720, 08/12/09]

The existing building to be used for the gym use is already served with public services, no 
additional services are required for the gym use. 

(5) The proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on the livability of nearby residentially zoned
lands due to: (a) Noise, glare, odor, litter, or hours of operation. (b) Privacy and safety issues.

Adjoining properties are zone LI. 

(6) Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable. [Ord.
5265, 12/18/96; Ord. 5764, 12/1/11]

Site plan review responses for the proposed self storage address the special purpose 
district standards. 

Additional Criteria from Table 4.0650-1 Special Condition (11) (b) 

i. The street system has adequate capacity to accommodate the use through the horizon year of the
current Transportation Systems Plan;

The TSP identifies a future intersection control change at Marion/24th intersection, but 
no other improvements.  The traffic generated by the gym use and self storage is 
consistent with LI rates.  

ii. The site has adequate on-site parking to accommodate the development, or adequate parking will be
provided; and Albany Development Code, Article 4 4 - 7 January 14, 2022

The proposed site plan increases the number of onsite parking spaces, exceeding the 
number required by ADC for the proposed self storage and gym use. 

iii. The development will not alter the existing building or site in a way that would discourage or
preclude its later conversion back to an industrial use.

The existing building will not be altered.  The remaining site is proposed to be developed 
as self storage units. 

iv. The new commercial user shall acknowledge that industrial uses have a right to operate free from the
new use complaining about externalities typical of industrial uses.
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The Owner acknowledges that industrial users have a right to operate free from the new 
use complaining about externalities typical of industrial uses. 
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CODE ANALYSIS:

THIS IS AN EXISTING BUILDING PREVIOUSLY USED BY AN ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.
PREVIOUS OCCUPANCY B/S-1BASED ON THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (2018
IBC) AND OREGON STRUCTURAL SPECIALITY CODE (OSSC 2019)
NEW OCCUPANCY: B/A-3 (OFFICE/FITNESS CLUB)
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: V-B
NUMBER OF STORIES: 1

SCOPE OF WORK (ONLY CHANGES IN THE BUILDING):
1. ADD TWO COMPLIANT EXIT DOORS IN THE EXERCISE ROOM WITH PANIC

HARDWARE
2. ADD TWO ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS IN THE EXERCISE ROOM
3. ILLUMINATION OUTSIDE OF THE NEW EXIT DOOR

HEIGHT/AREA

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT 1 STORIES OR 40'-0" (OSSC TABLES 504.3 AND 504.4 )
BASIC ALLOWABLE AREA (PER OSSC TABLE 506.2): 9,000 SQUARE FEET (B
OCCUPANCY) AND 6000 SQUARE FEET ( A-3 OCCUPANCY).
USE OSSC SECTION 508.3 NONNSEPARATED  OCCUPANCIES.

ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA: 6000 SQUARE FEET PER FLOOR
ACTUAL BUILDING AREA: 5,577 SQUARE FEET (APPROXIMATELY)

EXIT REQUIREMENT:

EXIT SEPARATION:

DIAGONAL DIMENSION  OF THE A-3 OCCUPANCY APPROXIMATELY 103'-0"
EXIT SEPARATION DISTANCE: APPROXIMATELY 65'-6" GREATER THAN 1/2 OF
THE DIAGONAL DIMENSION (OSSC SECTION 1007.1.1)
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OSSC TABLE 1017.2: 250 FEET
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ADA  REQUIREMENTS BASED ON OSSC 3403.4 (NO ARCHITECTURAL BARRIERS)
- THIS BUILDING WAS BUILT IN EARLY 2000

-- THIS BUILDING HAS ACCESSIBLE PARKING, ACCESSIBLE ENTREE, AND ACCESSIBLE BATHROOMS.
- WILL RE-STRIP THE PARKING STALLS
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NOTE: THE EXERCISE ROOM IS NOT HEATED OR COOLED.
THE SPACE HAS TWO OVERHEAD DOORS. THEY ARE LEFT OPEN
DURING THE WORKOUT.
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 Occupancy Uses Parking stalls  

The existing occupancy B/S-1 Office/Warehouse   

New Occupancy B/A-3 Office/ Fitness Gym.   

Type of Construction V-B    

Existing    10  

New    18 Table 9.020-1 

 

The proposed use is considered through conditional use type III review. 

The proposed use meets the additional criteria in specific condition 11b. 

1. The proposed use will not alter the existing building at all. The building can be converted back to its 

original industrial use 

2. The new use acknowledges the rights of operations of the industrial uses. 

3. The require onsite parking to accommodate the new use will be provided 

4. The street system has adequate capacity to accommodate the new use. 
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